
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-0138

IN RE: THE OMEGA TRUST

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
10TH CIRCUIT – PROBATE DIVISION - BRENTWOOD

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE SPECIAL TRUSTEE

Benjamin T. Siracusa Hillman, Special Trustee for the Beneficial Interests
of the Tammy N. Rowan Trust, the Rainbow Trust, and the Individual
Beneficiaries of the same

Benjamin T. Siracusa Hillman, NH Bar No. 20967
Stephanie K. Annunziata, NH Bar No. 265298
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
107 Storrs Street, PO Box 2703
Concord, NH 03302
603-225-7262
If oral argument is held,
Attorney Siracusa Hillman will argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PETITION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE DOUGLAS DID NOT EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT BEFORE HIS DEATH.....	16
A. The Trust identifies the execution of an instrument as the exclusive method of amendment.....	16
B. The terms of the Trust prevail over the language of the New Hampshire Trust Code.....	18
C. The “modern” rule referenced in <i>In re Wendland-Reiner Trust</i> does not support a conclusion that the Trust may be modified without an executed instrument.	21
II. THE PETITION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PETITIONER DID NOT ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PROFFERED DOCUMENTS ARE A CLEAR AND CONVINCING MANIFESTATION OF THE GRANTOR’S INTENT.....	22
A. New Hampshire law requires a demonstration of clear and convincing intent if a purported amendment does not substantially comply with the methods of amendment contained within a trust.	22
1. The notice is not evidence of Douglas’ intent to use his emails as an amendment to his Trust.....	24
2. The Petitioner did not challenge the other findings of fact supporting the dismissal of this action.....	25

III. THE PETITION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PETITION DID NOT ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE METHODS OF AMENDMENT CONTAINED WITHIN THE TRUST.	26
A. The New Hampshire Trust Code allows a grantor to amend a trust via substantial compliance with the methods contained within the trust.	27
B. The Trust contained a method of modification which required an executed amendment and the filing of the amendment with the Trustee.	29
C. The facts alleged in the Petition cannot support a finding that the Grantor substantially complied with either of the two requirements for modification contained within the Trust.	30
1. The Petition does not allege that the amendment was executed.	30
2. The facts alleged in the Petition cannot support a finding that the Grantor substantially complied with the notice requirement contained within the Trust.	31
CONCLUSION	34
REQUEST REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	35
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	36
ADDENDUM TO BRIEF OF BENJAMIN T. SIRACUSA HILLMAN AS SPECIAL TRUSTEE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<u>Bartlett v. Dumaine</u> , 128 N.H. 497, 504-05 (1986)	32
<u>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co.</u> , 160 N.H. 708, 711 (2010)	16
<u>Elter-Nodvin v. Nodvin</u> , 163 N.H. 678, 680 (2012)	15, 16
<u>Estate of Burton v. Didricksen</u> , 358 P.3d 1222, 1227 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	29
<u>Estate of Wood</u> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 522, 535 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973)	20, 25, 29
<u>Glick v. Chocorua Forestlands Ltd. Partnership</u> , 157 N.H. 240, 249 (2008)	17
<u>Hodges v. Johnson</u> , 170 N.H. 470, 481 (2017).....	17, 28
<u>In re Estate of Field</u> , 953 A.2d 1281 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	19, 20, 21, 31
<u>In re Estate of Tosh</u> , 920 P.2d 1230, 1233 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<u>In re Pack Monadnock</u> , 147 N.H. 419, 423 (2002)	19
<u>In re Wendland-Reiner Trust</u> , 677 N.W.2d 117 (Neb. 2004) ...	21, 31
<u>Kirschbaum v. Wennett</u> , 806 N.E.2d 440, 445-46 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004) (internal citation omitted)	25, 28, 29, 30
<u>McEachern v. Budnick</u> , 964 N.E.2d 999, 1003 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012)	22

<u>McOuatt v. McOuatt</u> , 69 N.E.2d 806 (Mass. 1946)	30
<u>Miller v. Exchange Nat. Bank of Tulsa</u> , 80 P.2d 209 (Okla. 1938)	27
<u>Signal Aviation Services, Inc. v. City of Lebanon</u> , 164 N.H. 578, 582 (2013)	15
<u>Surprenant v. Mulcrone</u> , 163 N.H. 529, 530-31 (2012)	16

State Statutes

RSA 564-B:6-602	6, 14, 22, 27
RSA 564-B:4-401	8
RSA 564-B:1-105(a)	18
RSA 564-B:1-105(b)	19
RSA 564-B:8-801	32

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	30
GEORGE G. BOGERT & AMY MORRIS HESS, BOGERT’S THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES, §46 (rev. 2d and 3d ed. 2021)	22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 63 (2003)	27
UNIF. TRUST CODE § 602	28
